rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and
projected arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class used in the derivation of the long-term expected investment rate of return assumption as of
June 30, 2016, are summarized in the table below:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Real
Rate of Return

Domestic Equities %22.50 %5.98
International Equities %22.50 %7.23
Fixed Income %20.00 %1.25
Hedge Funds %10.00 %3.20
Private Equity %10.00 %12.82
Real Assets %15.00 %5.64
Total Portfolio %100.00

Discount Rate
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the County, Carmichael, Mission Oaks, and
Sunrise’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate for each, as well as what proportionate share of the net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Net Pension Liability County Carmichael Mission Oaks Sunrise Total

Component
Unit

First 5
Commission

1% Decrease (6.50%) $2,618,377 4,177 2,978 5,646 2,631,178 3,138
Current Discount Rate (7.50%) 1,538,375 2,457 1,752 3,321 1,545,905 1,846
1% increase (8.50%) 647,227 1,032 736 1,395 650,390 776

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued SCERS financial reports
available on their website http://www.SCERS.org.

104

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(amounts expressed in thousands)

NOTE 15 - POST EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
Plan Description:  The plan is a single-employer plan and it does not issue a publicly available report.  In December 2015 and December 2016, the Board of Supervisors
approved the Retiree Medical and Dental Insurance Program Administrative Policy for calendar years 2016 and 2017, respectively.  The County provides access to
group medical insurance and dental insurance, and medical and dental offset payments to a specific group of eligible retirees as a result of a settlement.

All annuitants are eligible to enroll in a retiree medical and/or dental insurance plan in a given calendar year if 1) they began receiving a continuing retirement allowance